

**IN THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
THIRD DISTRICT  
DCA Case No. 3D15-2622**

---

On Review from the Circuit Court of the Eleventh  
Judicial Circuit, in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida  
Lower Case No. 09-34950 CA 01  
The Honorable John W. Thornton

---

THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR,  
Appellant,

vs.

ROBERTO ISAIAS DASSUM and WILLIAM ISAIAS DASSUM,  
Appellees.

---

**Appellant's Initial Brief**

---

**SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP**

200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4700

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel: 305.577.2835

Fax: 305.379.7146

Alvin B. Davis

Florida Bar No. 218073

[alvin.davis@squirepb.com](mailto:alvin.davis@squirepb.com)

Digna B. French

Florida Bar No. 148570

[digna.french@squirepb.com](mailto:digna.french@squirepb.com)

Rafael Langer-Osuna

Florida Bar No. 088210

[rafael.langerosuna@squirepb.com](mailto:rafael.langerosuna@squirepb.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS.....	2
A. Statement of the Case .....	3
1. The Pleadings .....	3
2. Defendants Demand That The Republic Become a Party .....	4
3. The Trial Court Defines and Applies the Act of State Doctrine .....	6
4. Trial Preparations Are Completed .....	7
5. Summary Judgment Is Granted.....	8
6. The Third District Court of Appeal Reverses the Summary Judgment and Remands the Case for Trial .....	9
7. On Remand, Defendants Scramble to Identify New Defenses.....	10
8. The Trial.....	12
9. The Judgment.....	14
B. Statement of the Facts .....	16
1. The Defendants’ Rampant Misconduct Causes Their Bank to Fail.....	16
2. The Acts of State Establishing Defendants’ Misconduct .....	18
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
V. ARGUMENT .....	22
A. The Trial Court Erred in Not Applying the Act of State Doctrine .....	22
1. The Act of State Doctrine Applies; The Republic’s Acts of State Decide Defendants’ Liability in this Action.....	24
2. <i>Sabbatino</i> Requires the Trial Court to Find Defendants Liable Pursuant to the Republic’s Acts of State .....	28
B. The Trial Court Erred By Finding the Republic Lacked Standing, an Affirmative Defense Not Pled by Defendants, After the Trial Court Had Substituted the Republic Into This Action .....	32
1. Substitution Was Not Required .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. Defendants’ Failed to Plead the Affirmative Defense of Standing .....	36
3. Defendants’ Are Judicially Estopped from Asserting a Standing Defense.....	37
C. The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Republic’s Claim to Be Time-Barred .....	38
1. The Trial Court Expressly Violated the Act of State Doctrine.....	38
2. The Court Relied on An Inapposite Body of Law .....	39
3. The Statute of Limitations Was Suspended.....	40
4. Florida’s Statute of Limitations Had Not Run.....	41
D. The Trial Court Improperly Relied on the Testimony of Defendants’ Undisclosed Expert And Improperly Disregarded the Testimony of the Republic’s Disclosed Expert .....	43
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1440 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	24
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 39
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co., N.A. v. Rodgers</i> , 79 So. 3d 108 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	36, 37
<i>Bank Tejerat v. Varsho-Saz</i> , 723 F. Supp. 516 (C.D.Cal. 1989) .....	25, 27, 30, 39
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer</i> , S.A., 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	25, 30, 39
<i>Cong. Park Office II, LLC v. First-Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 105 So.3d 602 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	36
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora de Azucar v. Lamborn &amp; Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 231 (2d. Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>F. Palicio y Compania v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) .....	29
<i>FDIC v. Grasso</i> , 364 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	23
<i>Fidelity Warranty Services v. Firststate Insurance Holdings</i> , 74 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	47
<i>Fittipaldi USA, Inc. v. Castroneves</i> , 905 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Fla. DOT v. Juliano*,  
801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001) .....37

*FOGADE v. ENB Revocable Trust*,  
263 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 39

*FOGADE v. ENB Revocable Trust, et al.*,  
Case No. 96-1679-CIV-MIDDLEBROOKS .....26

*Grosso v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.*,  
983 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....37

*Kaufman v. Lassiter*,  
616 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....38

*Keyes Co. v. Bankers Real Estate Partners, Inc.*,  
881 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....37

*Kiefert v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC*,  
153 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....34, 35

*Levine v. Gonzalez*,  
901 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....33

*Miami Airlines, Inc. v. Webb*,  
114 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....35

*Nat’l Inst. of Agrarian Reform v. Kane*,  
153 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963).....28, 31

*Orange County v. Hewlings*,  
152 So.3d 812 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....37

*Republic of Ecuador v. Dassum*,  
146 So.3d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....9, 10, 22

*Riggs Nat’l Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Commissioner*,  
163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Riggs Nat'l Corp. v. Comm'r*,  
295 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....25

*Rose v. Madden & McClure Grove Serv.*,  
629 So. 2d 234 (1st Fla DCA 1994) .....47

*Schmidt v. Mueller*,  
335 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....34

*Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Siemon-Netto*,  
457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....25

*Sun States Utils. v. Destin Water Users*,  
696 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....35

*Transportes Aereos Nacionales, S.A. v. De Brenes*,  
625 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....20, 21

*W. S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l*,  
493 U.S. 400 (U.S. 1990).....24, 31

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 90.202. ....23

Fla. Stat. § 90.203 .....23

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(p).....42

**Other Authorities**

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.260.....34

Restatement of the Law, Third, Foreign Relations Law of the United  
States .....23

**Statutes**

Article 29 of the Economics Matters Restructuring Law in the Tax-  
Financial Area.....*passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of The Foreign Relations Law of the United  
States  
§§ 402-403 .....23
